WALKING THROUGH THE PATH OF FAITH:
A Study on Continuity and Change among Kathmandu Muslims
from an Anthropological Perspective

A Dissertation
Submitted to the Faculty of the Humanities and Social Sciences
Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology
For the Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements of
Master's Degree in Anthropology

Submitted By
SAROJ NEPAL
July, 2011

1



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
Central Department of Sociology and Anthropology
Central Campus, Kirtipur

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This dissertation entitled “WALKING THROUGH THE PATH OF FAITH:
A Study on Continuity and Change among Kathmandu Muslims from an
Anthropological Perspective”

has been prepared by Saroj Nepal under my supervision and guidance.

| hereby, recommend this dissertation for approval and acceptance.

Shambhu Prasad K attel
Central Department of Sociology/ Anthropology
T. U., Kirtipur



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
Central Department of Sociology and Anthropology
Central Campus, Kirtipur

DISSERTATION APPROVAL

We hereby approvethat the dissertation
“WALKING THROUGH THE PATH OF FAITH: ASTUDY ON CONTINUITY AND
CHANGE AMONG KATHMANDU MUSLIMSFROM AN ANTHROPOLOGICAL
PERSPECTIVE”
by
Saroj Nepal
be accepted in partial fulfillment of therequirementsfor the degree of

Master’s of Arts in Anthropology

Evaluation Committee

Prof. Dr. Om Gurung
Head of the Department

Mr. Uddhav Rai
External

Mr. Shambhu Prasad K attel

Supervisor



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"Whoever does not express his gratitude to people
will never be able to be grateful to God."
(Hadith- Jami' as-saghir (vol. 2, p. 180); Kunuz al-Hagaiq (p.134))

Various venerated individuals have played their respective roles to encourage and help me to
accomplish the research, "Walking through the Path of Faith: A Study on Continuity and
Change among Kathmandu Muslims from an Anthropological Perspective”.

First of all, | deeply express high words of acknowledgement to Mr. Shambhu Prasad
Kattel, Lecturer, Central Department of Sociology and Anthropology, T. U., for his valuable
guidance, suggestions and constant encouragement throughout this endeavour. | would like
to express my sincere gratitude to Mr. Uddhav Rai, Lecturer, Central Department of
Sociology and Anthropology, T. U., for his constructive criticisms and guidance. | would like
to owe my thanks to Professor Dr. Om Gurung, Head of the Department.

| would like to express my sincere thanks to Mr. Tg Raj Dahal, Mr. Sunil Shakya and
Ms. Jeni Thapa for their suggestions, constructive criticisms and guidance on the subject.
My thanks aso go to the Central Library of Tribhuvan University, Library of British
Council and Nepali Muslim Library, Ghantaghar for providing literatures which were
relevant to the study.

| am indebted to the Muslim Peoples of Kathmandu District in general and female and
male respondents and key informants in particular, for their whole hearted support and
cooperation during the field work. | am wholeheartedly grateful to Mr. Rahamtullah Miya,
Press Council Nepal, Mr. Asim Shah, Media Person and Ms. Seema Khan, Muslim
Women Activist for their time, support and kind cooperation during the field work.

Finally, I am grateful to all those under whose aegis | have finally succeeded in presenting
this dissertation. Last but not the least | awe thanks to al the TU personals, staffs, all my
well-wishers and especially my family, PARENTS and my wife Ms. Binita Sadaula Nepal
for bolstering my spiritstime and again.

July, 2011 sar o] nepal



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABBREVIATIONS
GLOSSARY

CHAPTER I
INTRODUCTION

1.1. Background

1.2. Objectives

1.3. Rationale of the Study
1.4. Conceptua Framework
1.5. Organization of the Study

CHAPTERII

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1. Muslims: Meaning and Origin

2.2. Womenin Islam

2.3. Historical Background of Nepali Muslims

2.3.1. Arrival of Muslimsin Nepal

2.3.2. Impressions of Muslim Culture on Nepalese Ruling Class
2.3.3. Settlement History of Muslimsin Nepal

2.3.4. Status of Nepali Muslims

2.4. Continuity and Change: Theoretical Overview

5

0 N OO O - Bk

9-28

10
11
11
14
15
19
22



CHAPTERIII

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1. Study Area and Rationale for Selection
3.2. Research Design

3.3. The Universe and Sample

3.4. Nature and Sources of Data

3.5. Data Collection Techniques

3.5.1. Interview Schedule

3.5.2. Observation

3.5.3. Key Informants' Interview

3.5.4. Case Study

3.6. Data Anaysis and Interpretation

3.7. Limitations of the Study

3.8. Being an Outsider: A Personal Experience of Fieldwork

CHAPTER IV
SOCIO- CULTURAL AND ECONOMIC BACKGROUNDS
OF THE STUDY POPULATION
4.1. Muslim Population in Kathmandu
4.2. Categorization of Kathmandu Muslims
4.2.1. Muslims Migrated from Tibet
I. Kashmiri Muslims
. Tibetan Muslims
4.2.2. Muslims Migrated from India
i. Terai Muslims
ii. Hill Muslims
4.3. Socio-Cultural and Economic Background of the Respondents
4.3.1 Religious Sects
4.3.2. Age and Sex
4.3.3. Settlement History
4.3.4. History of Origin

29-36
29
30
30
31
32
32
32
32
33
33
33

37- 46
37
38
40
40
40
M
M
M
42
42
42
43



4.3.4. Occupationa Status
4.3.5. Marita Status

45
46



CHAPTER YV

WALKING THROUGH THE PATH OF FAITH: CONTINUITY

AND CHANGE AMONG KATHMANDU MUSLIMS
5.1. Continuity

5.1.1. Islamic Fundamentals

5.1.2. Religious Activities

5.1.3. Muslim’s Festivals

5.1.4. Namg] Praying

5.2. Change

5.2.1. Family in the Past and Present

5.2.2. Attitude on Marriage

5.2.3. Family Planning

5.2.4. Occupational Trend in Present Context
5.2.5. Language

5.2.6. Celebration of Non-Muslim Festivals
5.2.7. Education

5.2.8. Food Habit and Dress Pattern

CHAPTER VI

KATHMANDU MUSLIM WOMEN’S STATUS

6.1. Economic Status

6.2. Educational Status

6.3. Occupational Status

6.4. A Look on Some Rights of Kathmandu Muslim Women
6.4.1. Right to Nikah

6.4.2. Right to Dowry

6.4.3. Right to Property

6.4.4. Right to Divorce

6.5. Vel System: A Glance at Kathmandu Muslim Women

CHAPTER VII
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

47 - 66
47
47
48
49
50
52
52
55
57
58
59
60
61
63

67-75
67
68
69
72
72
72
73
73
74

76 - 80



7.1. Summary
7.2. Conclusion

7.3. Recommendation

REFERENCES

ANNEX

Annex 1: Interview Schedule

Annex 2: Checklist for Key Informants Interview
Annex 3: List of Key Informants

Annex 4: Distribution of Muslim Population in Nepal
Annex 5. Snapshots from Field

76
78
80

81-83

84-94

89

90

91
94



LIST OF TABLES

Table-1: Distribution of the Respondents by Age and Sex

Table-2: Distribution of the Respondents according to their Birth-Place
Table-3: Distribution of the Respondents according to History of Origin
Table-4: Distribution of the Respondents according to Occupation
Table-5: Distribution of the Respondents according to Marital Status
Table- 6: Time Schedule of Male Muslims’ praying Namaz at Mosques
Table-7: Respondents’ Family Structure and Preference

Table-8: Respondents’ Attitude on the Right Age for Marriage
Table-9: Respondents’ Attitude on Family Planning

Table-10: Distribution of the Respondents according to Their
Language Proficiency

Table-11: Distribution of Respondents according to the Celebration

of Non-Muslim Festivals

Table-12: Distribution of the Respondents according to

Their Experience of Education and Their Children’s Education
Table-13: Distribution of the Respondents according to Their

Food Habits

Table-14: Distribution of the Respondents according to Their

Dress Pattern

Table- 15: Distribution of the Female Respondents according to
Educational Status

Table- 16: Distribution of the Female Respondents according to
Occupational Status

10

Page

I N

46

51

53

55

57

59

60

62

66

68

70



LIST OF FIGURE

Fig 1: Conceptual Framework of the Study
Fig 2: Categorization of Kathmandu Muslims

11

Page

39



ABBREVIATIONS

AD After Death

CBS Central Bureau of Statistics

DDC District Development Committee

INGOs International Non-Governmental Organizations
NGOs Non-Governmental Organizations

PhD Doctor of Philosophy

12



Allah
Churoute
Dupatta
Hadith

Hajj

Hajji

Hijab/ Purdah
ld

Islam

Kalma

Koran (Quran)

Madarasa
M ahr

Maulana
Mosque, Magid
Moulana/ Mullah
Muhammad
Musalman
Namaj

Nawab

Nikaah

Salah
Shahadah
Siyam/ Roja
Talak

Zakat

GLOSSARY

=God

= Nepai Hill Muslims

=Shawl

= Compilation of the sayings, approvals and disapprovas of the
Prophet Mohammed

= Pilgrimage

= One who had paid the pilgrimage to Mecca

=Vell

= the greatest festival of the Muslim like Dashain or Christmas
=religion followed by Muslims

= Namaz in mosgue for dead body

= Holy book of Islam; the sacred book of the Muslims and the
collection of God’s revelation to prophet Mohammed.

=Religious School

= Amount of money given to the wife in case of divorce is desired in
the future

= Master, reverential form for addressing the Ulama

= Muslim place of worship, place of prostration

= A teacher of the law and doctrines of 1slam

= the prophet of Islam

=Nepali word for Muslim

=Praying

=Provincial Governor of the Mughal Empire

= Marriage

= Ritua pray/ Reading Namgj

= Faith towards the one God

=Observance of Fasting

=Divorce

=Giving of Alms

13



