# WALKING THROUGH THE PATH OF FAITH: A Study on Continuity and Change among Kathmandu Muslims from an Anthropological Perspective

A Dissertation Submitted to the Faculty of the Humanities and Social Sciences Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology For the Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements of Master's Degree in Anthropology

> Submitted By SAROJ NEPAL July, 2011

# TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY Central Department of Sociology and Anthropology Central Campus, Kirtipur

### **RECOMMENDATION LETTER**

# This dissertation entitled "WALKING THROUGH THE PATH OF FAITH: A Study on Continuity and Change among Kathmandu Muslims from an Anthropological Perspective" has been prepared by Saroj Nepal under my supervision and guidance.

I hereby, recommend this dissertation for approval and acceptance.

••••••

Shambhu Prasad Kattel Central Department of Sociology/ Anthropology T. U., Kirtipur

### TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY Central Department of Sociology and Anthropology Central Campus, Kirtipur

### **DISSERTATION APPROVAL**

# We hereby approve that the dissertation "WALKING THROUGH THE PATH OF FAITH: A STUDY ON CONTINUITY AND CHANGE AMONG KATHMANDU MUSLIMS FROM AN ANTHROPOLOGICAL PERSPECTIVE"

by

Saroj Nepal

be accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master's of Arts in Anthropology

**Evaluation Committee** 

.....

Prof. Dr. Om Gurung Head of the Department

 	 	 	٠	• •	 •		• •	 	٠	٠	•	 		٠	•	 	٠	•	• •		٠	•	 	 			٠		 	٠	

Mr. Uddhav Rai

External

Mr. Shambhu Prasad Kattel Supervisor Date:....

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

''Whoever does not express his gratitude to people will never be able to be grateful to God.'' (Hadith- Jami' as-saghir (vol. 2, p. 180); Kunuz al-Haqa'iq (p.134))

Various venerated individuals have played their respective roles to encourage and help me to accomplish the research, "Walking through the Path of Faith: A Study on Continuity and Change among Kathmandu Muslims from an Anthropological Perspective".

First of all, I deeply express high words of acknowledgement to **Mr. Shambhu Prasad Kattel**, Lecturer, Central Department of Sociology and Anthropology, T. U., for his valuable guidance, suggestions and constant encouragement throughout this endeavour. I would like to express my sincere gratitude to **Mr. Uddhav Rai**, Lecturer, Central Department of Sociology and Anthropology, T. U., for his constructive criticisms and guidance. I would like to owe my thanks to **Professor Dr. Om Gurung**, Head of the Department.

I would like to express my sincere thanks to Mr. Tej Raj Dahal, Mr. Sunil Shakya and Ms. Jeni Thapa for their suggestions, constructive criticisms and guidance on the subject. My thanks also go to the Central Library of Tribhuvan University, Library of British Council and Nepali Muslim Library, Ghantaghar for providing literatures which were relevant to the study.

I am indebted to the **Muslim Peoples of Kathmandu District** in general and **female and male respondents** and **key informants** in particular, for their whole hearted support and cooperation during the field work. I am wholeheartedly grateful to **Mr. Rahamtullah Miya**, **Press Council Nepal, Mr. Asim Shah, Media Person and Ms. Seema Khan, Muslim Women Activist** for their time, support and kind cooperation during the field work.

Finally, I am grateful to all those under whose aegis I have finally succeeded in presenting this dissertation. Last but not the least I awe thanks to all the TU personals, staffs, all my well-wishers and especially **my family, PARENTS and my wife Ms. Binita Sadaula Nepal** for bolstering my spirits time and again.

July, 2011

saroj nepal

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES ABBREVIATIONS GLOSSARY

# CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION	1 - 8
1.1. Background	1
1.2. Objectives	6
1.3. Rationale of the Study	6
1.4. Conceptual Framework	7
1.5. Organization of the Study	8

### CHAPTER II

LITERATURE REVIEW	9 - 28
2.1. Muslims: Meaning and Origin	9
2.2. Women in Islam	10
2.3. Historical Background of Nepali Muslims	11
2.3.1. Arrival of Muslims in Nepal	11
2.3.2. Impressions of Muslim Culture on Nepalese Ruling Class	14
2.3.3. Settlement History of Muslims in Nepal	15
2.3.4. Status of Nepali Muslims	19
2.4. Continuity and Change: Theoretical Overview	22

Page

5

### **CHAPTER III**

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	29 - 36
3.1. Study Area and Rationale for Selection	29
3.2. Research Design	30
3.3. The Universe and Sample	30
3.4. Nature and Sources of Data	31
3.5. Data Collection Techniques	32
3.5.1. Interview Schedule	32
3.5.2. Observation	32
3.5.3. Key Informants' Interview	32
3.5.4. Case Study	33
3.6. Data Analysis and Interpretation	33
3.7. Limitations of the Study	33
3.8. Being an Outsider: A Personal Experience of Fieldwork	34

# **CHAPTER IV**

SOCIO- CULTURAL AND ECONOMIC BACKGROUNDS	
OF THE STUDY POPULATION	37 - 46
4.1. Muslim Population in Kathmandu	37
4.2. Categorization of Kathmandu Muslims	38
4.2.1. Muslims Migrated from Tibet	40
i. Kashmiri Muslims	40
ii. Tibetan Muslims	40
4.2.2. Muslims Migrated from India	41
i. Terai Muslims	41
ii. Hill Muslims	41
4.3. Socio-Cultural and Economic Background of the Respondents	42
4.3.1 Religious Sects	42
4.3.2. Age and Sex	42
4.3.3. Settlement History	43
4.3.4. History of Origin	44

4.3.4.	Occuj	pational	Status	
--------	-------	----------	--------	--

### 4.3.5. Marital Status

### **CHAPTER V**

### WALKING THROUGH THE PATH OF FAITH: CONTINUITY AND CHANGE AMONG KATHMANDU MUSLIMS 47 - 66 5.1. Continuity 47 5.1.1. Islamic Fundamentals 47 5.1.2. Religious Activities 48 5.1.3. Muslim's Festivals 49 5.1.4. Namaj Praying 50 5.2. Change 52 5.2.1. Family in the Past and Present 52 5.2.2. Attitude on Marriage 55 5.2.3. Family Planning 57 5.2.4. Occupational Trend in Present Context 58 59 5.2.5. Language 5.2.6. Celebration of Non-Muslim Festivals 60 5.2.7. Education 61 5.2.8. Food Habit and Dress Pattern 63

### **CHAPTER VI**

KATHMANDU MUSLIM WOMEN'S STATUS	67 - 75
6.1. Economic Status	67
6.2. Educational Status	68
6.3. Occupational Status	69
6.4. A Look on Some Rights of Kathmandu Muslim Women	72
6.4.1. Right to Nikah	72
6.4.2. Right to Dowry	72
6.4.3. Right to Property	73
6.4.4. Right to Divorce	73
6.5. Veil System: A Glance at Kathmandu Muslim Women	74

### **CHAPTER VII**

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	76 - 80
------------------------	---------

7.1. Summary	76
7.2. Conclusion	78
7.3. Recommendation	80

# REFERENCES

81	-	83
<b>~</b>		00

ANNEX	84 - 94
Annex 1: Interview Schedule	84
Annex 2: Checklist for Key Informants Interview	89
Annex 3: List of Key Informants	90
Annex 4: Distribution of Muslim Population in Nepal	91
Annex 5: Snapshots from Field	94

## LIST OF TABLES

	Page
Table-1: Distribution of the Respondents by Age and Sex	43
Table-2: Distribution of the Respondents according to their Birth-Place	44
Table-3: Distribution of the Respondents according to History of Origin	44
Table-4: Distribution of the Respondents according to Occupation	45
Table-5: Distribution of the Respondents according to Marital Status	46
Table- 6: Time Schedule of Male Muslims' praying Namaz at Mosques	51
Table-7: Respondents' Family Structure and Preference	53
Table-8: Respondents' Attitude on the Right Age for Marriage	55
Table-9: Respondents' Attitude on Family Planning	57
Table-10: Distribution of the Respondents according to Their	
Language Proficiency	59
Table-11: Distribution of Respondents according to the Celebration	
of Non-Muslim Festivals	60
Table-12: Distribution of the Respondents according to	
Their Experience of Education and Their Children's Education	62
Table-13: Distribution of the Respondents according to Their	
Food Habits	64
Table-14: Distribution of the Respondents according to Their	
Dress Pattern	66
Table- 15: Distribution of the Female Respondents according to	
Educational Status	68
Table- 16: Distribution of the Female Respondents according to	
Occupational Status	70

### LIST OF FIGURE

# Fig 1: Conceptual Framework of the Study7Fig 2: Categorization of Kathmandu Muslims39

Page

# ABBREVIATIONS

AD CBS	After Death Central Bureau of Statistics
DDC	District Development Committee
INGOs	International Non-Governmental Organizations
NGOs	Non-Governmental Organizations
Ph D	Doctor of Philosophy

# GLOSSARY

Allah	=God
Churoute	= Nepali Hill Muslims
Dupatta	=Shawl
Hadith	= Compilation of the sayings, approvals and disapprovals of the
	Prophet Mohammed
Hajj	= Pilgrimage
Hajji	= One who had paid the pilgrimage to Mecca
Hijab/ Purdah	=Veil
Id	= the greatest festival of the Muslim like Dashain or Christmas
Islam	= religion followed by Muslims
Kalma	= Namaz in mosque for dead body
Koran (Quran)	= Holy book of Islam; the sacred book of the Muslims and the
	collection of God's revelation to prophet Mohammed.
Madarasa	=Religious School
Mahr	= Amount of money given to the wife in case of divorce is desired in
	the future
Maulana	= Master, reverential form for addressing the Ulama
Mosque, Masjid	= Muslim place of worship, place of prostration
Moulana/ Mullah	= A teacher of the law and doctrines of Islam
Muhammad	= the prophet of Islam
Musalman	=Nepali word for Muslim
Namaj	=Praying
Nawab	=Provincial Governor of the Mughal Empire
Nikaah	= Marriage
Salah	= Ritual pray/ Reading Namaj
Shahadah	= Faith towards the one God
Siyam/ Roja	=Observance of Fasting
Talak	=Divorce
Zakat	=Giving of Alms